New Perspectives for Estimating Body Composition from
Computed Tomography: Clothing Associated Artifacts
Lauren E. Rentz1,2, Briauna M. Malone1, Beth Vettiyil, MD3, Erik A. Sillaste2,4, Alan D.
Mizener2, Stuart A. Clayton1,2, Emidio E. Pistilli, PhD1,2,*
1.Division of Exercise Physiology, Department of Human Performance, West Virginia University
School of Medicine, Morgantown, WV 26505, USA
2.Cancer Institute, West Virginia University School of Medicine, Morgantown, WV 26506, USA
3.Section of Musculoskeletal Radiology, Department of Radiology, West Virginia University,

uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
22. Clark K, Vendt B, Smith K, et al. The Cancer Imaging Archive (TCIA): Maintaining and
operating a public information repository. J Digit Imaging. 2013; 26 (6): 1045–1057. doi:10.1007/
s10278-013-9622-7. [PubMed: 23884657]
23. Kinahan P, Muzi M, Bialecki B, Coombs L. Data from ACRIN-FLT-Breast, Version 2 [Dataset].
The Cancer Imaging Archive. 2017. doi:10.7937/K9/TCIA.2017.ol20zmxg.
24. Kostakoglu L, Duan F, Idowu MO, et al. A Phase II Study of 3'-Deoxy-3'-18F-
Fluorothymidine PET in the Assessment of Early Response of Breast Cancer to Neoadjuvant
Chemotherapy: Results from ACRIN 6688. J Nucl Med. 2015; 56 (11): 1681–1689. doi:10.2967/
jnumed.115.160663. [PubMed: 26359256]
25. Bloch BN, Jain A, Jaffe CC. BREAST-DIAGNOSIS [Dataset]. The Cancer Imaging Archive.
2015. doi:10.7937/K9/TCIA.2015.SDNRQXXR.
26. Kirk S, Lee Y, Roche C, Bonaccio E, Filippini J, Jarosz R. The Cancer Genome Atlas Thyroid
Cancer Collection (TCGA-THCA), Version 3 [Dataset]. The Cancer Imaging Archive. 2016.
doi:10.7937/K9/TCIA.2016.9ZFRVF1B.
27. Erickson BJ, Kirk S, Lee Y, et al. The Cancer Genome Atlas Liver Hepatocellular
Carcinoma Collection (TCGA-LIHC), Version 5 [Dataset]. The Cancer Imaging Archive. 2016.
doi:10.7937/K9/TCIA.2016.IMMQW8UQ.
28. National Cancer Institute Clinical Proteomic Tumor Analysis Consortium (CPTAC). The
Clinical Proteomic Tumor Analysis Consortium Pancreatic Ductal Adenocarcinoma Collection
(CPTAC-PDA), Version 13 [Dataset]. The Cancer Imaging Archive. 2018. doi:10.7937/K9/
TCIA.2018.SC20FO18.
29. National Cancer Institute Clinical Proteomic Tumor Analysis Consortium (CPTAC). The Clinical
Proteomic Tumor Analysis Consortium Uterine Corpus Endometrial Carcinoma Collection
(CPTAC-UCEC), Version 10 [Dataset]. The Cancer Imaging Archive. 2019. doi:10.7937/K9/
TCIA.2018.3R3JUISW.
30. Mayr N, Yuh WTC, Bowen S, et al. Cervical Cancer – Tumor Heterogeneity: Serial Functional and
Molecular Imaging Across the Radiation Therapy Course in Advanced Cervical Cancer, Version 1
[Dataset]. The Cancer Imaging Archive. 2023. doi:10.7937/ERZ5-QZ59.
31. Bowen SR, Yuh WTC, Hippe DS, et al. Tumor radiomic heterogeneity: Multiparametric functional
imaging to characterize variability and predict response following cervical cancer radiation
therapy. J Magn Reson Imaging. 2018; 47 (5): 1388–1396. doi:10.1002/jmri.25874. [PubMed:
29044908]
32. Erickson BJ, Mutch D, Lippmann L, Jarosz R. The Cancer Genome Atlas Uterine Corpus
Endometrial Carcinoma Collection (TCGA-UCEC), Version 4 [Dataset]. The Cancer Imaging
Archive. 2016. doi:10.7937/K9/TCIA.2016.GKJ0ZWAC.
33. Kinahan P, Muzi M, Bialecki B, Herman B, Coombs L. Data from the ACRIN 6668
Trial NSCLC-FDG-PET, Version 2 [Dataset]. The Cancer Imaging Archive. 2019. doi:10.7937/
tcia.2019.30ilqfcl.
34. Machtay M, Duan F, Siegel BA, et al. Prediction of survival by [18F]fluorodeoxyglucose positron
emission tomography in patients with locally advanced non-small-cell lung cancer undergoing
definitive chemoradiation therapy: results of the ACRIN 6668/RTOG 0235 trial. J Clin Oncol.
2013; 31 (30): 3823–3830. doi:10.1200/JCO.2012.47.5947. [PubMed: 24043740]
35. Madhavi P, Patel S, Tsao AS. Data from Anti-PD-1 Immunotherapy Lung [Dataset]. The Cancer
Imaging Archive. 2019. doi:10.7937/tcia.2019.zjjwb9ip.
36. National Cancer Institute Clinical Proteomic Tumor Analysis Consortium (CPTAC). The
Clinical Proteomic Tumor Analysis Consortium Lung Squamous Cell Carcinoma Collection
(CPTAC-LSCC), Version 14 [Dataset]. The Cancer Imaging Archive. 2018. doi:10.7937/K9/
TCIA.2018.6EMUB5L2.
37. National Cancer Institute Clinical Proteomic Tumor Analysis Consortium (CPTAC). The Clinical
Proteomic Tumor Analysis Consortium Lung Adenocarcinoma Collection (CPTAC-LUAD),
Version 12 [Dataset]. The Cancer Imaging Archive. 2018. doi:10.7937/K9/TCIA.2018.PAT12TBS.
38. Bakr S, Gevaert O, Echegaray S, et al. Data for NSCLC Radiogenomics, Version 4 [Dataset]. The
Cancer Imaging Archive. 2017. doi:10.7937/K9/TCIA.2017.7hs46erv.
Rentz et al. Page 7
Acad Radiol. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2024 June 30.

40. Gevaert O, Xu J, Hoang CD, et al. Non-small cell lung cancer: identifying prognostic imaging
biomarkers by leveraging public gene expression microarray data--methods and preliminary
results. Radiology. 2012; 264 (2): 387–396. doi:10.1148/radiol.12111607. [PubMed: 22723499]
41. Albertina B, Watson M, Holback C, et al. The Cancer Genome Atlas Lung Adenocarcinoma
Collection (TCGA-LUAD), Version 4 [Dataset]. The Cancer Imaging Archive. 2016.
doi:10.7937/K9/TCIA.2016.JGNIHEP5.
42. Kirk S, Lee Y, Kumar P, et al. The Cancer Genome Atlas Lung Squamous Cell
Carcinoma Collection (TCGA-LUSC), Version 4 [Dataset]. The Cancer Imaging Archive. 2016.
doi:10.7937/K9/TCIA.2016.TYGKKFMQ.
43. Saltz J, Saltz M, Prasanna P, et al. Stony Brook University COVID-19 Positive Cases [Dataset].
The Cancer Imaging Archive. 2021. doi:10.7937/TCIA.BBAG-2923.
44. Kurdziel KA, Shih JH, Apolo AB, et al. The kinetics and reproducibility of 18F-sodium fluoride
for oncology using current PET camera technology. J Nucl Med. 2012; 53 (8): 1175–1184.
doi:10.2967/jnumed.111.100883. [PubMed: 22728263]
45. Kurdziel KA, Apolo AB, Lindenberg L, et al. Data From NaF PROSTATE [Dataset]. The Cancer
Imaging Archive. 2015. doi:10.7937/K9/TCIA.2015.ISOQTHKO.
46. Zuley ML, Jarosz R, Drake BF, et al. The Cancer Genome Atlas Prostate Adenocarcinoma
Collection (TCGA-PRAD), Version 4 [Dataset]. The Cancer Imaging Archive. 2016.
doi:10.7937/K9/TCIA.2016.YXOGLM4Y.
47. National Cancer Institute Clinical Proteomic Tumor Analysis Consortium (CPTAC). The Clinical
Proteomic Tumor Analysis Consortium Cutaneous Melanoma Collection (CPTAC-CM), Version
10 [Dataset]. The Cancer Imaging Archive. 2018. doi:10.7937/K9/TCIA.2018.ODU24GZE.
48. National Cancer Institute Clinical Proteomic Tumor Analysis Consortium (CPTAC). The Clinical
Proteomic Tumor Analysis Consortium Sarcomas Collection (CPTAC-SAR), Version 10 [Dataset].
The Cancer Imaging Archive. 2019. doi:10.7937/tcia.2019.9bt23r95.
49. Vallieres M, Freeman CR, Skamene SR, El Naqa I. A radiomics model from joint FDG-PET
and MRI texture features for the prediction of lung metastases in soft-tissue sarcomas of
the extremities. Phys Med Biol. 2015; 60 (14): 5471–5496. doi:10.1088/0031-9155/60/14/5471.
[PubMed: 26119045]
50. Vallières M, Freeman CR, Skamene SR, El Naqa I. A radiomics model from joint FDG-PET
and MRI texture features for the prediction of lung metastases in soft-tissue sarcomas of the
extremities (Soft-tissue-Sarcoma) [Dataset]. The Cancer Imaging Archive. 2015. doi:10.7937/K9/
TCIA.2015.7GO2GSKS.
51. Kirk S, Lee Y, Lucchesi FR, et al. The Cancer Genome Atlas Urothelial Bladder
Carcinoma Collection (TCGA-BLCA), Version 8 [Dataset]. The Cancer Imaging Archive. 2016.
doi:10.7937/K9/TCIA.2016.8LNG8XDR.
52. Linehan M, Gautam R, Kirk S, et al. The Cancer Genome Atlas Cervical Kidney Renal Papillary
Cell Carcinoma Collection (TCGA-KIRP), Version 4 [Dataset]. The Cancer Imaging Archive.
2016. doi:10.7937/K9/TCIA.2016.ACWOGBEF.
53. Okamura A, Watanabe M, Yamashita K, et al. Implication of visceral obesity in patients
with esophageal squamous cell carcinoma. Langenbecks Arch Surg. 2018; 403 (2): 245–253.
doi:10.1007/s00423-017-1643-0. [PubMed: 29196841]
54. Li XT, Tang L, Chen Y, Li YL, Zhang XP, Sun YS. Visceral and subcutaneous fat as